

No. S241434



SUPREME COURT
FILED

OCT 16 2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE *et al.*,

Deputy

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees,

vs.

CASHCALL, INC.,

Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, Case No. 14-17571
[Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548]

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

Brad W. Seiling (Bar No. CA 143515)

Donald R. Brown (Bar No. CA 156548)

*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)

11355 West Olympic Boulevard

Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614

Telephone: (310) 312-4000

Facsimile: (310) 312-4224

jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant
CASHCALL, INC.

No. S241434

IN THE SUPREME COURT

FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

EDUARDO DE LA TORRE *et al.*,

Plaintiffs, Appellants, and Cross-Appellees,

vs.

CASHCALL, INC.,

Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On a Certified Question from the United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit, Case No. 14-17571
[Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.548]

MANATT, PHELPS & PHILLIPS, LLP

Brad W. Seiling (Bar No. CA 143515)

Donald R. Brown (Bar No. CA 156548)

*Joanna S. McCallum (Bar No. CA 187093)

11355 West Olympic Boulevard

Los Angeles, CA 90064-1614

Telephone: (310) 312-4000

Facsimile: (310) 312-4224

jmccallum@manatt.com

Attorneys for Defendant, Appellee, and Cross-Appellant
CASHCALL, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	9
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
A. CashCall's Business Model.....	11
B. The Competitive California Credit Market.....	13
C. CashCall's Disclosure of Interest Rates and Loan Terms.....	14
D. The Class.....	15
E. Procedural History.....	17
III. THE DEREGULATED INTEREST RATES ON LOANS GOVERNED BY SECTION 22303 ARE NOT SUBJECT TO CHALLENGE AS UNCONSCIONABLE UNDER SECTION 22302.....	18
A. The Statutory Text and Context Establish That the Interest Rate on Loans Governed by Section 22303 Cannot Be Unconscionable Under Section 22302.....	19
1. Section 22303, Which Expressly Governs Permissible Interest Rates, Controls Over the More General Unconscionability Statute.....	21
2. Section 22302 Does Not Apply to Interest Rates.....	23
3. The Legislature Did Not Make Rates Governed By Section 22303 Subject to the Unconscionability Section.....	25
B. The Second Step of the Analysis: The Legislative History Confirms That Loans Governed by Section 22303 Cannot Be Unconscionable Under Section 22302.....	26
1. The Legislature Intended to Remove Interest Rate Caps on Loans of \$2,500 or More.....	26
2. The Legislature Intended to Allow the Free Market to Set Interest Rates on Loans of \$2,500 or More.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Legislature Did Not Intend Section 22302 to Allow Courts to Regulate Interest Rates.....	29
C. The Consequences of Plaintiffs' Interpretation Would Be Contrary to Section 22303 and Would Undermine the Purposes of the FLL	32
1. Plaintiffs' Interpretation Would Allow Courts to Re-Impose Interest Rate Caps on Loans of \$2,500 or More, Contrary to the Legislature's Intent to Remove Such Caps.....	32
2. Plaintiffs' Interpretation Would Undermine the Purposes of the FLL—Securing Access to Credit and Fostering Competition Among Lenders	34
3. Plaintiffs' Interpretation Would Force Courts to Engage in Economic Regulation.....	38
D. Plaintiffs' Out-of-State Cases Do Not Resolve the Question of California Statutory Construction Posed by the Ninth Circuit.....	43
IV. CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>926 N. Ardmore Ave., LLC v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 319	18
<i>A & M Produce Co. v. FMC Corp.</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 473	22, 23
<i>Ailanto Properties, Inc. v. City of Half Moon Bay</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 572	32
<i>Alvarado v. Selma Convalescent Hosp.</i> (2007) 153 Cal.App.4th 1292	40
<i>Apple Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 128	27
<i>Archer v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 807	39
<i>California Grocers Ass’n v. Bank of Am.</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 205	39
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. San Diego Comm. College Dist.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 692	28
<i>Carboni v. Arrospide</i> (1991) 2 Cal.App.4th 76	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carmack v. Reynolds</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 844	18, 25
<i>Cel-Tech Commc’ns v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163	43
<i>Crusader Ins. Co. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 121	39
<i>Day v. AT&T Corp.</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 325	34
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 56 F.Supp.3d 1073	17
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2014) 56 F.Supp.3d 1105	17, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>De La Torre v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2017) 854 F.3d 1082	18
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 758	23
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Partington</i> (9th Cir. 2011) 652 F.3d 1145	33
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983	18
<i>Drogorub v. Payday Loan Store of WI, Inc.</i> (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2012) 2012 WL 6571696	44, 45
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Comm'n</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	19, 32
<i>Freeman v. Ow</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2016) 2016 WL 6778667	42
<i>Graves v. Southwestern & Pac. Specialty Fin., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 4, 2013) 2013 WL 5945851	20, 24
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Conservatorship of Whitley</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 1206	27
<i>In re Vioxx Class Cases</i> (2009) 180 Cal.App.4th 116	33
<i>James v. National Financial, LLC</i> (Ct. of Chancery of Del. 2016) 132 A.3d 799	45
<i>Kaufman & Broad Communities, Inc. v. Performance Plastering, Inc.</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 26	28
<i>Korens v. R. W. Zukin Corp.</i> (1989) 212 Cal.App.3d 1054	39
<i>Milligan v. City of Laguna Beach</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 829	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos.</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 287	26
<i>Morris v. Redwood Empire Bancorp</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1305	33
<i>O’Donovan v. CashCall, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2011) 278 F.R.D. 479	15
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	19
<i>People v. Zambia</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 965	19
<i>Perdue v. Crocker Bank</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 913, appeal dismissed (1986) 475 U.S. 1001	33, 38, 39
<i>Scher v. Burke</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 136	18
<i>State Dep’t of Public Health v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 940	21
<i>State ex rel. King v. B&B Investment Group, Inc.</i> (N.M. 2014) 329 P.3d 658	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wayne v. Staples, Inc.</i> (2006) 135 Cal.App.4th 466	33, 35
<i>Western Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Cont. Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408	27
<i>Wolfe v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 554	39
<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	24

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	37
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 17200 et seq.	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Civ. Code, § 52, subd. (f)	11
Civ. Code, § 1670.5	<i>passim</i>
Fin. Code, § 22000 et seq.	9
Fin. Code, § 22001, subd. (a)	20, 34
Fin. Code, § 22002	20
Fin. Code, § 22011	20
Fin. Code, §§ 22100-22172	20
Fin. Code, § 22251	21, 24, 25, 41
Fin Code, §§ 22300-22347	20
Fin. Code, § 22302	<i>passim</i>
Fin. Code, § 22303	<i>passim</i>
Fin. Code, §§ 22365-22381	41
Fin. Code, § 22365, subd. (a)	41, 42
Fin. Code, § 22370	41
Fin. Code, § 22370, subd. (b)	41
Fin. Code, § 22370, subd. (j)	41
Fin. Code, §§ 22700-22780	20
Fin. Code, § 22700 et seq.	21
Fin. Code, §§ 22704-22718	13
Fin. Code, § 22712	24
Fin. Code, § 22713	25
Fin. Code, § 22718	24
Fin. Code, §§ 22750-22752	13
Fin. Code, § 23035, subd. (a)	11
Fin. Code, § 23036, subd. (a)	11
WIS. STAT. §§ 422.201(2)(bn)	44
WIS. STAT. § 425.107(4)	44, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

RULES

California Rules of Court, rule 8.548(a).....	17
F.R.C.P. Rule 65(d).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill No. 447, Stats. 1985, ch. 552.....	27, 28, 29, 31, 35
Senate Bill No. 1146, Stats. 2010, ch. 640.....	41
